

No. A153662

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

---

EVAN MINTON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of San Francisco  
The Honorable Harold E. Kahn, Judge Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. 17-558259

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
EVAN MINTON**

---

Benjamin B. Au, SBN 237854  
Laura E. Miller, SBN 271713  
Lauren E. Kapsky, SBN 321395  
DURIE TANGRI LLP  
217 Leidesdorff Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415-362-6666  
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

Francisco J. Silva, SBN 214773  
Long X. Do, SBN 211439  
Lisa Matsubara, SBN 264062  
Center for Legal Affairs  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION  
1201 K Street, Suite 800  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-444-5532  
Facsimile: 916-551-2885

April 19, 2019

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Medical  
Association

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR</b>	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A153662
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:                      STATE BAR NUMBER: 271713 NAME: Laura E. Miller FIRM NAME: DURIE TANGRI LLP STREET ADDRESS: 217 Leidesdorff Street CITY: San Francisco    STATE: CA                      ZIP CODE: 94111 TELEPHONE NO.: 415-362-6666    FAX NO.: 415-236-6300 E-MAIL ADDRESS: lmiller@duriatangri.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus California Medical Association	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 17-558259
APPELLANT/ Evan Minton PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/                      Dignity Health, d/b/a Mercy San Juan Medical Center REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION.....	5
I.    Interests of amicus curiae applicant .....	5
II.   Purpose of the amicus curiae brief .....	5
III.  Conclusion.....	7
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	8
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	8
II.   INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	11
III.  DISCUSSION .....	12
A.    Dignity Health’s Non-Medical, Religious Directives Interfere With The Patient-Physician Relationship And The Ability Of Physicians To Provide Comprehensive Care To Their Patients .....	12
1.    Non-medical religious directives are a lay interference in the practice of medicine.....	12
2.    The growing presence of Catholic health systems in California raises concerns regarding access to comprehensive care, particularly in rural areas .....	14
3.    National efforts to broaden	

	conscience protections also threaten access to reproductive health care and transgender care to patients in areas serviced by Catholic hospitals .....	19
B.	Allowing MSJMC To Discriminate Against Transgender Individuals Carries A Significant Negative Impact On Transgender Health Care .....	21
1.	The ERDs are being arbitrarily applied to discriminate against transgender patients .....	21
2.	Dignity Health’s use of ERDs perpetuates invidious discrimination against transgender individuals in the health sector .....	26
C.	Referring A Patient To Another Hospital Does Not Constitute “Full and Equal Access” Under The Unruh Act.....	29
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Benitez v. North Coast Women’s Medical Grp., Inc.*,  
No. GIC770165, 2004 WL 5047112 (Cal. Sup. Ct.  
Oct. 28, 2004) ..... 32

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) ..... 19

*California Medical Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of  
California*  
79 Cal. App. 4th 542 (2000)..... 14

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004)..... 34

*Employment Div., Ore Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 34

*Koire v. Metro Car Wash*,  
40 Cal. 3d 24 (1985)..... 31

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights  
Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 34

*Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops*,  
No. 1:15-CV-353, 2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich.  
Jun. 30, 2015) ..... 22

*North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp. v. Superior Court*,  
44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008)..... *passim*

*North Coast Women’s Medical Group v. Superior Court*,  
137 Cal. App. 4th 781 (2006)..... 30, 33

*O’Connor v. Village Green Owners Ass’n.*,  
33 Cal. 3d 790 (1983)..... 34

*Peterson v. Hewlett Packard Co.*,  
358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 33

**Statutes**

Bus. & Prof. Code § 2052..... 14  
Bus. & Prof. Code § 2282..... 14  
Bus. & Prof. Code § 2400..... 14  
Cal. Civ. Code § 51..... *passim*  
Women’s Contraception Equality Act..... 34

**Rules**

California Rules of Court 8.200 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend I..... 9, 32, 33

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

Amicus Curiae California Medical Association (“CMA”)

respectfully requests leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of plaintiff-appellant Evan Minton pursuant to California Rules of Court 8.200(c)(2).

There are no disclosures to be made under California Rules of Court 8.200(c)(3).
